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ANNEX 1: LIST OF ALL PROJECTS and PROGRAMS APPROVED DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD®

A) FULL-SIZED PROJECTS and PROGRAMS APPROVED UNDER the BIODIVERSITY FOCAL AREA (amounts in $US)?’

GEF
ID

9402
9271

9068

9215

9095

9211

9380

9445

8025

Country

Antigua
And
Barbuda

Brazil

Chile

Djibouti

Fiji

Global

Mexico

Mexico

Peru

Agency Project Name

UNEP
Funbio

FAO

UNDP

UNDP
World
Bank/
UNDP
FAO

Cl

UNEP

The Path to 2020 - Antigua and Barbuda

National Strategy for Conservation of Threatened Species
(PROSPECIES)

Establish a Network of National Important Agricultural Heritage
Sites (NIAHS)

Mitigating Key Sector Pressures on Marine and Coastal Biodiversity
and Further Strengthening the National System of Marine
Protected Areas in Djibouti

Building Capacities to Address Invasive Alien Species to Enhance
the Chances of Long-term Survival of Terrestrial Endemic and
Threatened Species on Taveuni Island and Surrounding Islets

Coordinate Action and Learning to Combat Wildlife Crime

Securing the Future of Global Agriculture in the Face of Climate
Change by Conserving the Genetic Diversity of the Traditional
Agro-ecosystems of Mexico

Conservation and Sustainable Use of Biological Diversity in Priority
Landscapes of Oaxaca and Chiapas

Effective Implementation of the Access and Benefit Sharing and
Traditional Knowledge Regime in Peru in accordance with the
Nagoya Protocol

*®please note that all documentation for each project can be found through the GEF ID hyperlink.
7 Al figures in the tables include PPGs but not Agency fees.
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GEF Total

2,820,477

13,735,000

3,196,347

2,922,374

3,652,968

7,183,486

5,479,452

7,339,450

2,290,000

Cofinance

5,500,000

45,000,000

21,670,000

11,640,000

14,260,093

58,000,000

36,200,000

47,340,000

8,665,800

Total
Project
Cost

8,320,477
58,735,000

24,866,347

14,562,374

17,913,061

65,183,486

41,679,452

54,679,450

10,955,800



http://www.thegef.org/project/9402
http://www.thegef.org/project/9271
http://www.thegef.org/project/9068
http://www.thegef.org/project/9215
http://www.thegef.org/project/9095
http://www.thegef.org/project/9211
http://www.thegef.org/project/9380
http://www.thegef.org/project/9445
http://www.thegef.org/project/8025

9408

9073

9255

9233

Regional

South
Africa

South
Africa

Turkey

UNEP

DBSA

UNDP

UNDP

Preventing COSTS of Invasive Alien Species (IAS) in Barbados and
the OECS Countries

Unlocking Biodiversity Benefits through Development Finance in
Critical Catchments

Development of Value Chains for Products derived from Genetic
Resources in Compliance with the Nagoya Protocol on Access and
Benefit Sharing and the National Biodiversity Economy Strategy
Addressing Invasive Alien Species Threats at Key Marine
Biodiversity Areas
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3,881,278

7,339,450

6,392,694

3,494,654

6,627,412

30,500,000

22,215,042

12,000,000

10,508,690

37,839,450

28,607,736

15,494,654


http://www.thegef.org/project/9408
http://www.thegef.org/project/9073
http://www.thegef.org/project/9255
http://www.thegef.org/project/9233

B) FULL-SIZED NON-GRANT PROJECTS APPROVED WHICH CONTRIBUTE TO THE CBD (amounts in $US)*

GEFID Agency Country Project Name GEF Total Cofinance Total Project
Cost
9058 IADB Regional Impact Investment in Support of the Implementation of the 10,070,000 48,300,000 58,370,000

Nagoya Protocol

9370 Cl Regional The Meloy Fund : A Fund for Sustainable Small-scale 6,200,000 35,199,864 41,399,864
Fisheries in SE Asia

2 All figures in the tables include PPGs but not Agency fees.
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http://www.thegef.org/project/9058
http://www.thegef.org/project/9370

C) MEDIUM-SIZED PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER THE BIODIVERSITY FOCAL AREA (amounts in $US)*

GEFID

9289

6990

9352

9118

9120

9119

9382

Country

Albania

Bosnia-
Herzegovina

Global
Malaysia
Nepal
Regional
Regional

Regional

South Africa

Agency

UNDP

UNEP

UNEP

UNEP

IUCN

UNEP

UNEP

UNEP

UNEP

Project Name

Enhancing Financial Sustainability of the Protected Area System

Achieving Biodiversity Conservation through Creation, Effective
Management and Spatial Designation of Protected Areas and
Capacity Building

Support to Eligible Parties for the Revision of NBSAPs and
Development of the Fifth National Report to the CBD (Phase Ill)

Institutional Capacity to Enhance Biosafety Practices in Malaysia

Strengthening Capacities for Implementation of the Nagoya
Protocol in Nepal

Support to Preparation of the Third National Biosafety Reports
to the Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety — Africa Region

Support to Preparation of the Third National Biosafety Reports
to the Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety - Asia Pacific Region

Support to Preparation of the Third National Biosafety Reports
to the Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety - GRULAC and CEE
Regions

Shepherding Biodiversity Back into South Africa’s Productive
Landscapes

2 All figures in the tables include PPGs but not Agency fees.
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GEF Total

1,420,000

1,442,922

968,000

995,000

1,376,147

1,368,550

1,099,050

1,152,950

1,017,750

Cofinance

7,020,000

7,190,000

830,000

2,986,500

3,068,574

1,225,000

995,000

1,025,000

5,500,000

Total
Project
Cost

8,440,000

8,632,922

1,798,000

3,981,500

4,444,721

2,593,550

2,094,050

2,177,950

6,517,750



http://www.thegef.org/project/9289
http://www.thegef.org/project/6990
http://www.thegef.org/project/9347
http://www.thegef.org/project/9111
http://www.thegef.org/project/9352
http://www.thegef.org/project/9118
http://www.thegef.org/project/9120
http://www.thegef.org/project/9119
http://www.thegef.org/project/9382

D) MULTI-FOCAL AREA FULL-SIZED PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE FUNDING FROM THE BIODIVERSITY FOCAL AREA (in
millions of $US)

GEF Country Project Name BD CcC w LD SFM  Total Total
ID CW CCA M GEF Cofinanc  Project
e Cost

Community-based Sustainable Land

and Forest Management in
9285 | Afghanistan | Afghanistan 1.74 1.34 392 3,50 10.80 54.25 65.05
Conservation and Sustainable Use of
6943 Azerbaijan Globally Important Agro-biodiversity 3.09 1.08 4.31 20.70 25.01
6947 Belarus Belarus Forestry Development Project  0.27 1.55 091 2.73 45.99 48.72

Conservation-oriented Management
of Forests and Wetlands to Achieve

7993 Belarus Multiple Benefits 1.95 0.44 044 142 4.38 14.10 18.48
Enhancing Sustainability and Climate
Resilience of Forest and Agricultural 10.5

9199 Bhutan Landscape and Community Livelihoods 2.31 0 1.16 14.42 41.90 56.32
Sixth Operational Phase of the GEF

9248 Bolivia Small Grants Programme in Bolivia 1.74 1.05 0.84 3.73 5.35 9.08
Realizing the Biodiversity Conservation

9413  Brazil Potential of Private Lands 4.53 145 298 9.14 38.80 47.94

Building Resilience For Food Security
and Nutrition in Chad’s Rural

9050 Chad Communities 1.78 1.78 1.78 5.48 17.60 23.08
Sixth Operational Phase of the GEF
9088 Costa Rica Small Grants Programme in Costa Rica = 1.17 0.56 0.59 241 3.16 5.57
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http://www.thegef.org/project/9285
http://www.thegef.org/project/6943
http://www.thegef.org/project/6947
http://www.thegef.org/project/7993
http://www.thegef.org/project/9199
http://www.thegef.org/project/9248
http://www.thegef.org/project/9413
http://www.thegef.org/project/9050
http://www.thegef.org/project/9088

9416

9429

9424

9055

9369

6956

9212

9340

6920

9060

9071

Costa Rica

Cuba

Dominican
Republic

Ecuador

Ecuador

Egypt

Gabon

Ghana

Global

Global

Global

Conserving Biodiversity  through
Sustainable Management in
Production Landscapes in Costa Rica

Incorporating Multiple Environmental
Considerations and their Economic
Implications into the Management of
Landscapes Forests and Production
Sectors in Cuba

Mainstreaming Conservation of
Biodiversity and Ecosystem Services in
Productive Landscapes in Threatened
Forested Mountainous Areas

Sustainable Development of the
Ecuadorian Amazon: Integrated
Management of  Multiple Use
Landscapes and High Value
Conservation Forests

Implementation of the Strategic Plan
of Ecuador Mainland Marine and
Coastal Protected Areas Network

Sixth Operational Phase of the GEF
Small Grants Programme in Egypt

Wildlife and Human-Elephant Conflicts
Management

Food-IAP: Sustainable Land and Water
Management Project, Second
Additional Financing

Implementation of the Arafura and
Timor Seas Regional and National
Strategic Action Programs

CFl:  Coastal Fisheries Initiative
(PROGRAM)

Global Partnership on  Wildlife
Conservation and Crime Prevention
for Sustainable Development

3.60

5.42

4.72

6.95

5.36

0.79

5.16

2.92

4.49

7.05

80.1

45

1.43

2.21

5.0

5.79
26.6

0.86

0.99

0.71

1.36

0.45

0.63

0.88

3.96

18.67

2.23

3.16

2.75

4.15

3.02

3.67

27.8

6.85

9.68

8.36

12.66

5.96

291

9.06

12.77

10.28

33.46

130.5

25.20

37.80

54.00

49.34

29.10

3.96

50.80

22.00

101.55

201.50

703.82

32.05

47.48

62.36

62.00

35.06

6.87

59.86

34.77

111.60

234.96

834.40


http://www.thegef.org/project/9416
http://www.thegef.org/project/9429
http://www.thegef.org/project/9424
http://www.thegef.org/project/9055
http://www.thegef.org/project/9369
http://www.thegef.org/project/6956
http://www.thegef.org/project/9212
http://www.thegef.org/project/9340
http://www.thegef.org/project/6920
http://www.thegef.org/project/9060
http://www.thegef.org/project/9071

9077

9264

9059

9262

9243

6965

9086

9193

9205

9139

9241

Global

Global

Guatemala

Honduras

India

Indonesia

Indonesia

Kazakhstan

Kazakhstan

Kenya

Kenya

(PROGRAM)

Cities-IAP: Sustainable Cities
Integrated Approach Pilot (IAP-
PROGRAM)

TRl The Restoration Initiative -

Fostering Innovation and Integration
in Support of the Bonn Challenge

Promoting Sustainable and Resilient
Landscapes in the Central Volcanic

Chain

Agroforestry Landscapes and
Sustainable Forest Management that
Generate Environmental and

Economic Benefits Globally and Locally

Green-Ag: Transforming Indian
Agriculture for Global Environmental
Benefits and the Conservation of
Critical Biodiversity and Forest
Landscapes

Strengthening Forest Area Planning
and Management in Kalimantan

Sixth Operational Phase of the GEF
Small Grants Programme in Indonesia

Conservation and Sustainable
Management of Key  Globally
Important Ecosystems for Multiple
Benefits

Sixth Operational Phase of the GEF
Small Grants Programme in
Kazakhstan

Food-IAP: Establishment of the Upper
Tana Nairobi Water Fund (UTNWF)

Sixth Operational Phase of the GEF
Small Grants Programme in Kenya

6.40

13.20

4.94

7.12

21.38

5.00

2.23

3.59

0.88

0.90

1.78

46

74.0

9.14

2.73

0.89

0.88

0.90

134

11.32

2.49

1.74

4.23

1.00

0.45

1.79

0.88

5.40

0.45

20.47

3.71

4.43

5.22

3.00

2.69

137.8

54.13

11.39

13.56

33.86

9.20

3.65

8.22

2.74

7.34

3.65

1478.65

201.45

45.83

48.20

494.12

55.00

6.42

24.00

3.00

61.05

4.82

1616.4

255.58

57.23

61.76

527.98

64.20

10.07

32.22

5.74

68.39

8.47


http://www.thegef.org/project/9077
http://www.thegef.org/project/9264
http://www.thegef.org/project/9059
http://www.thegef.org/project/9262
http://www.thegef.org/project/9243
http://www.thegef.org/project/6965
http://www.thegef.org/project/9086
http://www.thegef.org/project/9193
http://www.thegef.org/project/9205
http://www.thegef.org/project/9139
http://www.thegef.org/project/9241

6958

6940

9330

9433

9270

9167

6992

9267

9231

9331

9208

9044

9092

Kyrgyz
Republic

Lao PDR
Madagascar
Madagascar
Malaysia

Mexico

Myanmar

Myanmar
Pakistan

Pakistan

Palau

Peru

Peru

Conservation of Globally Important
Biodiversity and Association Land and
Forest Resources of Western Tian
Shan Forest Mountain Ecosystems and
Support to Sustainable Livelihoods

Sustainable Forest and Land
Management in the Dry Dipterocarp
Forest Ecosystems of Southern Lao
PDR

Sustainable
Project

Agriculture Landscape

S3MR Sustainable Management of
Madagascar's Marine Resources

Sustainable Management of Peatland
Ecosystems in Malaysia (SMPEM)

Sixth Operational Phase of the GEF
Small Grants Programme in Mexico

Ridge to Reef: Integrated Protected
Area Land and Seascape Management
in Tanintharyi

Rural Productivity and Ecosystems
Services Enhanced in Central Dry Zone
Forest Reserves

Pakistan Snow Leopard and Ecosystem
Protection Program

Sixth Operational Phase of the GEF
Small Grants Program in Pakistan

Integrating Biodiversity Safeguards
and Conservation into development in
Palau

Sixth Operational Phase of the GEF
Small Grants Programme in Peru

Sustainable Management of Agro-
Biodiversity and Vulnerable

1.29

6.23

7.24

6.28

2.34

2.66

3.00

0.50

2.21

0.18

2.29

2.38

5.36

47

0.89

3.77

1.33

1.10

1.60

0.82

6.42

1.36

1.02

0.93

0.18

0.44

0.50

1.50

0.88

0.89

0.53

0.89

1.33

3.63

4.63

3.14

1.75

1.55

1.55

1.41

3.12

4.11

11.01

13.90

12.71

9.63

4.57

5.40

4.79

4.79

2.74

4.38

3.29

9.55

16.50

54.74

100.00

39.96

47.85

8.05

16.00

46.25

12.95

3.03

17.59

3.80

68.85

20.61

65.75

113.90

52.67

57.48

12.61

21.40

51.04

17.75

5.76

21.97

7.09

78.40


http://www.thegef.org/project/6958
http://www.thegef.org/project/6940
http://www.thegef.org/project/9330
http://www.thegef.org/project/9433
http://www.thegef.org/project/9270
http://www.thegef.org/project/9167
http://www.thegef.org/project/6992
http://www.thegef.org/project/9267
http://www.thegef.org/project/9231
http://www.thegef.org/project/9331
http://www.thegef.org/project/9208
http://www.thegef.org/project/9044
http://www.thegef.org/project/9092

6970

9070

9232

9272

9451

9089

9250

9093

9406

9288

o
=
w
w

Regional

Regional
Regional
Regional

Regional

Serbia

Seychelles

Sri Lanka

St. Lucia

Suriname

Swaziland

Ecosystems Recuperation in Peruvian
Andean Regions Through Globally
Important Agricultural Heritage
Systems GIAHS Approach

Pacific Islands Regional Oceanscape
Program (PROP)

Food-IAP: Fostering Sustainability and
Resilience for Food Security in Sub-
Saharan Africa - An Integrated
Approach (IAP-PROGRAM)

Sustainable Management of Peatland

Ecosystems in Mekong Countries
Amazon  Sustainable  Landscapes
Program

Caribbean Regional Oceanscape

Project

Contribution of Sustainable Forest
Management to a Low Emission and
Resilient Development

Third South West Indian Ocean
Fisheries Governance and Shared
Growth Project (SWIOFish3)

Sixth Operational Phase of the GEF
Small Grants Programme in Sri Lanka

Integrated Ecosystem Management
and Restoration of Forests on the
South East Coast of St. Lucia

Improving Environmental
Management in the Mining Sector of
Suriname, with Emphasis on Gold
Mining

Food-IAP: Climate-Smart Agriculture
for  Climate-Resilient  Livelihoods
(CSARL)

2.74

19.22

0.84

54.70

0.30

0.65

2.65

1.60

1.59

2.74

0.45

48

11.9

0.72
12.3

1.53

0.45

1.61

1.80

0.54

3.56

6.00

2.65

75.17

0.38

6.27

0.45

0.81

0.52

2.62

0.96

40.35

1.09

0.43

2.53

3.60

6.30

106.3

3.01
113.6

6.48

3.42

5.43

2.56

4.57

7.70

7.35

22.17

805.36

9.45

682.98

102.00

29.96

22.00

3.00

25.80

33.60

48.00

28.47

911.72

12.46

796.66

108.48

33.38

27.43

5.56

30.37

41.30

55.35


http://www.thegef.org/project/6970
http://www.thegef.org/project/9070
http://www.thegef.org/project/9232
http://www.thegef.org/project/9272
http://www.thegef.org/project/9451
http://www.thegef.org/project/9089
http://www.thegef.org/project/9250
http://www.thegef.org/project/9093
http://www.thegef.org/project/9406
http://www.thegef.org/project/9288
http://www.thegef.org/project/9133

6949

9434

8031

9361

8021

Tajikistan

Timor Leste

Uzbekistan

Vietnam

Zambia

Conservation and Sustainable Use of
Pamir Alay and Tian Shan Ecosystems
for Snow Leopard Protection and
Sustainable Community Livelihoods

Securing the Long-term Conservation
of Timor Leste Biodiversity and
Ecosystem Services through the
Establishment of a functioning
National Protected Area Network and
the Improvement of Natural Resource
Management in Priority Catchment
Corridor

Sustainable Natural Resource Use and
Forest Management in Key
Mountainous Areas Important for
Globally Significant Biodiversity

Mainstreaming  Natural  Resource
Management and Biodiversity
Conservation objectives into socio-
economic development planning and
management of Biosphere Reserve in
Viet Nam

Zambia Lake Tanganyika Basin
Sustainable Development Project

1.33

0.89

1.47

4.00

1.05

49

1.36

1.46

1.34

2.67

0.44

2.49

1.39

1.11

2.07

2.22

2.44

4.30

3.44

6.37

6.85

7.53

19.00

14.10

24.00

30.00

26.56

23.30

17.54

30.37

36.85

34.10


http://www.thegef.org/project/6949
http://www.thegef.org/project/9434
http://www.thegef.org/project/8031
http://www.thegef.org/project/9361
http://www.thegef.org/project/8021

E) MULTI-FOCAL AREA MEDIUM-SIZED PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE FUNDING FROM THE BIODIVERSITY FOCAL AREA (in
millions of $US)

GEF
ID

9460

9391

Country

Ecuador

Global

Project Name

Sixth Operational Phase of the
GEF Small Grants Program in
Ecuador

The Global Environmental
Commons. Solutions for a
Crowded Planet

BD cw CCA

1.19

0.50

50

cCM

0.50

0.70

LD

0.64

0.30

SFM

Total
GEF

1.83

2.02

Cofinance

4.13

2.33

Total
Project
Cost

5.96

4.35


http://www.thegef.org/project/9460
http://www.thegef.org/project/9391
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